

No. 132, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF
TENNESSEE, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, AND THE
SOUTHEAST INTERSTATE LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMMISSION,
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant.

**On Exceptions to the Preliminary and Second
Reports of the Special Master**

**BRIEF IN REPLY TO
NORTH CAROLINA'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
PRELIMINARY AND SECOND REPORTS
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

TROY KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ALABAMA
BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA
ROBERT E. COOPER JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
TENNESSEE
WILLIAM C. MIMS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
VIRGINIA

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
KRISTIN GRAHAM KOEHLER
HL ROGERS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

August 10, 2009

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

HENRY W. JONES JR.
JORDAN PRICE WALL GRAY
JONES & CARLTON
P.O. Box 10669
Raleigh, N.C. 27605
(919) 828-2501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF IN REPLY TO NORTH CAROLINA'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE PRELIMINARY AND SECOND REPORTS OF THE SPECIAL MASTER	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR THE COMMISSION'S CLAIMS	2
A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar The Commission's Claims Because The Commission Does Not "Seek To Bring New Claims Or Issues Against" North Carolina	3
B. North Carolina May Not Assert Sovereign Immunity Against The Com- mission	19
1. Compact Clause entities are not gen- erally precluded from suing States	19
2. North Carolina consented to suit by the Commission	23
II. THIS COURT MAY HOLD NORTH CARO- LINA LIABLE FOR UNJUST ENRICH- MENT, PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL, AND MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) ..	6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006) ..	6
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	27
<i>Bot v. Comm’r</i> , 353 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	15
<i>Cent. States Trucking Co. v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 17
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsec- ondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	21, 22
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	28
<i>Comm’r v. Bollinger</i> , 485 U.S. 340 (1988)	13
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	14
<i>Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (D. Neb. 1999), <i>aff’d in relevant part and rev’d in part</i> , 241 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Farulla v. Ralph A. Freundlich, Inc.</i> , 279 N.Y.S. 228 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1935)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	28
<i>George Watts & Son, Inc. v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass’n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Heritage Co. of Massena v. La Valle</i> , 605 N.Y.S.2d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	18
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators, Local Union 34 v. Gen. Pipe Covering, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 96 (8th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Interocean Shipping Co. v. Nat’l Shipping & Trading Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Klein v. Arkoma Prod. Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	20, 21
<i>Latta v. Kilbourn</i> , 150 U.S. 524 (1893).....	17
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	22
<i>Packet Co. v. Clough</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 528 (1874).....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	5
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	7
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	10, 13
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Continental Shippers Ass'n</i> , 642 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	29
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) ..	28, 29
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) ...	28
<i>Trump v. Refco Props., Inc.</i> , 605 N.Y.S.2d 248 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	17
<i>Wilson v. Good Humor Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	21
Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact, Pub. L. No. 99-240, tit. II, § 223, 99 Stat. 1871 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. 1999)	13
26 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
13 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Jur. 2d Agency</i> (2002)	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)	18
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2006).....	11, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	15
